
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 1585

ANSWERED ON 14/03/2023

UPGRADATION OF INDIAN PORTS

I585. SMT. SULATA DEO:

will the Minister of poRTS, sHrpprNc AND WATERWAyS be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of funds allocated for upgradation ofports under the pM Gati Shakti scheme fbr
2023-24, State-wise;

(b) whether additional concessions and incentives would be provided to high performing ports, like the facility at Paradip in Odisha; and

(c) if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPINC AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) PM Gati Shakti National Master Plan (NMP) is a transformative approach for integrated and holistic planning across concerned Ministries/Departments to improve multimodal connectivity, logistics efficiency and to address critical infrastructure gaps for seamless movement of people and goods, with focus on minimising disruptions and ensuring timely completion of projects.

The NMP aims at facilitating development of multi-modal connectivity inlrastructure to various economic zones including ports and shipping sector. I 0l number ol projects in respect of Ports and Shipping have so far been identified under PM Gati Shakti initiative worth Rs. 60,872 crores for implementation. out of these, 13 projects worth Rs. 4,423 crore have been completed. The statewise list ofprojects ior ports and shipping sector is annexed.

For enhanced capital expenditure by States for infrastructure development, the Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure through part-ll(for PM-Gati Shakti related expenditure) ofthe "Scheme for Special Assistance to states for capital Investment for 2022-23,,has made an additional provision ofRs. 5000 crores for disbursement among the States as long term loans at a zero interest rate.

(b) & (c) Ministry ol Ports, Shipping and Waterways has undertaken various initiatives for ease ofdoing business. Incentives such as Model Concession Agreement, flexibility to concessioners, New tariff guidelines etc have been issued which allows improvement in port performance at Major Ports. However, Under pM cati Shakti there is no envisaged structure related to additional incentives to any high performing port.
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Annexure

5871 .05
Andhra Pradesh t3

Goa l2 929.96

Gujarat t9 20399.1 5

345.9
Jharkhand

Z

Karnataka l0 3658.1 3

Kerala 3 109.76

Maharashtra l3 9955.85

Odisha 7 5528.12

Pudducherry 2 309.00

l2l 78.8
Tamil Nadu l2

Uttar Pradesh 2 35 5.96

West Bengal 6 1230.33

rci

Estimated Project cost
(Rs. in Crs )State Total No of oroiects
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